MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 109

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

matter shall not be recorded by the recorder to whom the instrument is presented for recording. In such case the recorder shall record only the mortgage, or deed of trust, apart from such matter and shall not be liable for so doing, any other provisions of law to the contrary notwithstanding.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 108

AN ACT Relating to Exchange of Vehicles Between Dealers Under Sales Tax Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 1765, amended. Section 1765 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 1765. Trade-in credit for vehicles

When one or more motor vehicles or farm tractors are traded in toward the sale price of another motor vehicle or farm tractor, the tax imposed by chapters 211 to 225 shall be levied only upon the difference between the sale price of the purchased motor vehicle or farm tractor and the sale price of the motor vehicle or vehicles or farm tractor or tractors taken in trade, except for transactions between dealers involving exchange of farm tractors or motor vehicles from inventory.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 109

AN ACT Relating to Muskrat Trapping Season in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2358, sub-§ 1, amended. The 3rd paragraph of subsection 1 of section 2358 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

The open season on mink and muskrat shall be during the month of November in each calendar year; except that the open season on muskrat in Somerset County shall be from October 21st to November 21st of each year; in Washington County and Franklin Counties shall be from April 1st to April 30th of each year and in York and Franklin Counties County and that portion of Cumberland County which borders on the Saco River from Route 35 north to the Oxford County line shall be only from March 20th to April 20th in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat in Aroostook County shall be during the period from April 15th to May 15th and except that the open season on muskrat in Piscataquis County shall be during the month of April only in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat within the watershed of Saco River in Oxford County, and on all lakes, ponds, marshes and streams tributary thereto,

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

CHAP. 112

and within said county, shall be only from the first day of November to the 25th day of April in the following year.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 110

AN ACT Prohibiting the Obtaining of Transportation on Ski Lift Without Payment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 1623, additional. Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1623, to read as follows:

§ 1623. Obtaining transportation on ski lift

Whoever, with intent to cheat or defraud shall, by any false representation, false pretense or false token, wrongfully obtains transportation upon any ski tow, ski lift or passenger tramway without paying the established charge therefor shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$25 or by imprisonment for not more than 10 days, or by both.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 111

AN ACT to Repeal the Androscoggin Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. That part of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, which relates to Androscoggin Game Preserve, is repealed.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 112

AN ACT Relating to Certain Participation Loans by Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 9, § 557, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 557, to read as follows:

§ 557. Participation loans with governmental agency

A savings bank may purchase participations in loans, in which the United States or any instrumentality thereof participates, which qualify as a legal loan